submit a timely written request for intervention to the KPSC, 211 Sower Boulevard, Post
Office Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602, establishing the grounds for the request
including the status and interest of the party.  The KPSC’s phone number is (502)
564-3940 and its website is http://psc.ky.gov.  The KPSC is required to take action on
Farmers’ application within 75 days of its filing.  The rates contained in this notice are the rates
proposed by Farmers but the KPSC may order rates to be charged that differ from the proposed
rates contained in this notice.

https://www.farmersrecc.com/

NOTICE

Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation (“Farmers”) intends to propose a general
adjustment of its existing rates by filing an application with the Kentucky Public Service
Commission (“KPSC”) on or after June 14, 2023 in Case No. 2023-00158. The application will
request that the proposed rates become effective on or after July 14, 2023.

Farmers intends to propose an adjustment only to certain rates. The present and proposed rates for
each customer classification to which the proposed rates will apply are set forth below:

Rate Item Present Proposed Incr(Decr)
1 Residential - Schedule R

Customer Charge  $   14.49  $   19.50  $   5.01
Energy Charge per kWh  $   0.087687  $   0.090673  $  0.002986

3
TOD Residential -
Schedule R

Customer Charge  $   20.34  $   25.35  $   5.01
Energy Charge - On Peak per
kWh  $   0.103992  $   0.103992  $   -
Energy Charge - Off Peak per
kWh  $   0.057892  $   0.057892  $   -

20 Net Metering
Customer Charge  $   14.49  $   19.50  $   5.01
Energy Charge per kWh  $   0.087687  $   0.090673  $  0.002986

7
ETS Residential -
Schedule RM

Energy Charge - Off Peak per
kWh  $   0.050922  $   0.050922  $   -

4
Small Commercial -
Schedule C

Customer Charge  $   22.07  $   22.07  $   -
Energy Charge per kWh  $   0.082796  $   0.082796  $   -

8
EST Small Commercial -
Schedule CM

Energy Charge per kWh  $   0.047987  $   0.047987  $   -

5
Large Commercial -
Schedule C

Customer Charge  $   108.70  $   108.70  $   -
Energy Charge per kWh  $   0.063033  $   0.063033  $   -
Demand Charge per kW  $   8.17  $   8.17  $   -

[…]

Case No. 2002-00381 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of four combustion turbines.

Submitted direct testimony for Louisville Gas & Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company in
Case No. 2002-00029 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition
of two combustion turbines.

Missouri

Submitted direct, rebuttal and surrebuttal testimony for Evergy Metro, Inc. in Case No. ER-2022-0130
regarding a jurisdictional cost allocation analysis in a retail rate case.

Virginia

Submitted direct testimony for Kentucky Utilities Company d/b/a Old Dominion Power in Case No. PUE-
2002-00570 regarding a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for the acquisition of four
combustion turbines.

EXHIBIT JW-2
REVENUE REQUIREMENTS AND

PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS

FARMERS RECC
Statement of Operations & Revenue Requirement
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2022

1.85 OTIER 4% CAP
Actual Rates Pro Forma Present Rates Potential Rates Proposed Rates

Line Description Actual Test Yr Adjustment Adj Test Yr Adj Test Yr Adj Test Yr
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
1 Operating Revenues
2 Total Sales of Electric Energy 60,386,323   (12,390,898)   47,995,425   51,111,758   50,410,878
3 Other Electric Revenue 740,785   -   740,785   740,785   740,785
4 Total Operating Revenue 61,127,108   (12,390,898)   48,736,210   51,852,542   51,151,663
5
6 Operating Expenses:
7 Purchased Power 45,844,519   (12,399,832)   33,444,687   33,444,687   33,444,687
8 Distribution Operations 1,762,215   -   1,762,215   1,762,215   1,762,215
9 Distribution Maintenance 3,383,090   1,351,758   4,734,848   4,734,848   4,734,848
10 Customer Accounts 1,377,839   -   1,377,839   1,377,839   1,377,839
11 Customer Service 117,260   -   117,260   117,260   117,260
12 Sales Expense -   -   -   -   -
13 A&G 2,176,147   (367,791)   1,808,356   1,808,356   1,808,356
14 Total O&M Expense 54,661,070   (11,415,865)   43,245,205   43,245,205   43,245,205
15
16 Depreciation 3,728,106   126,592   3,854,698   3,854,698   3,854,698
16 Taxes - Property & Gross Recpts 817,969   817,969   817,969   817,969
17 Taxes - Other 55,623   55,623   55,623   55,623
18 Interest on LTD 1,800,708   284,255   2,084,963   2,084,963   2,084,963
19 Interest - Other 38,836   38,836   38,836   38,836
20 Other Deductions 10,100   10,100   10,100   10,100
21
22 Total Cost of Electric Service 61,112,412   (11,005,018)   50,107,394   50,107,394   50,107,394
23
24 Utility Operating Margins 14,696   (1,385,879)   (1,371,184)   1,745,149   1,044,269

25
26 Non-Operating Margins - Interest 59,725   59,725   59,725   59,725

26a Income(Loss) from Equity Investments 484,635   484,635   484,635   484,635
27 Non-Operating Margins - Other 41,944   41,944   41,944   41,944
28 G&T Capital Credits 1,516,655   (1,516,655)   -   -   -
29 Other Capital Credits 163,951   163,951   163,951   163,951
30
31 Net Margins 2,281,606   (2,902,534)   (620,929)   2,495,404   1,794,524

32
33 Cash Receipts from Lenders 27,070   27,070   27,070   27,070
34 OTIER 1.02   0.36   1.85   1.51
35 TIER 2.27   0.70   2.20   1.86
36 TIER excluding GTCC 1.42   0.70   2.20   1.86
37
44 Target OTIER 1.85 1.85 1.85 1.85
45 Margins at Target OTIER 3,770,442   2,495,404   2,495,404   2,495,404

[…]

59 590-598 Maintenance 980,612$   21.1% 13,199$
60 901-905 Consumer Accounts 478,454$   10.3% 6,440$
61 907-912 Customer Service 62,355$   1.3% 839$
62 920-935 Administrative & General 584,599$   12.6% 7,868$
63 Subtotal 2,662,570$   57.3% 35,837$
64
65 Capital Balance Sheet Accounts 1,982,924$   42.7% 26,689$
66 Subtotal 42.7% 26,689$
67
68 Total 4,645,494$   100.0% 62,527$

This adjustment normalizes depreciation expenses by replacing test year actual expenses with test year end balances (less any fully
depreciated items) at approved depreciation rates.

This adjustment normalizes depreciation expenses by replacing test year actual expenses with test year end balances, less any fully
depreciated items, at approved depreciation rates.

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 10 of 27

Reference Schedule:  1.05

Account 593
# Item Cost

1 Test Year Right of Way expense 1,015,237$
2 Pro Forma Right of Way expense 2,300,000$
3 Adjustment 1,284,763$

This adjustment adds to expense for ROW management

FARMERS RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2022

Right of Way

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 11 of 27

Reference Schedule:  1.06

Line Year Month
Schedule R -

Residential Rate

Schedule C -
Comm. & Indust.
Service Rate <

50 kW Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5)

1 2022 Jan 22,518   1,703
2 2022 Feb 22,539   1,702
3 2022 Mar 22,603   1,763
4 2022 Apr 22,542   1,700
5 2022 May 22,558   1,708
6 2022 Jun 22,656   1,718
7 2022 Jul 22,641   1,717
8 2022 Aug 22,668   1,729
9 2022 Sep 22,702   1,741

10 2022 Oct 22,671   1,701
11 2022 Nov 22,686   1,704
12 2022 Dec 22,777   1,705
13 Average 22,630   1,716
14
15 End of Period Increase over Avg 147   (11)
16
17 Total kWh 294,735,688   32,075,927
18 Average kWh 13,024   18,692
19 Year-End kWh Adjustment 1,914,545   (205,615)   1,708,930
20
21 Revenue Adjustment
22 Current Base Rate Revenue 29,447,975$   3,072,969$
23 Average Revenue per kWh 0.09991$   0.09580$
24 Year End Revenue Adj 191,288$   (19,699)$   171,590
25
26 Expense Adjustment
27 Avg Adj Purchase Exp per kWh 0.06360   0.06360
28 Year End Expense Adj 121,774$   (13,078)$   108,696
29

FARMERS RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021

Year-End Customers

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 12 of 27

Reference Schedule:  1.06

FARMERS RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2021

Year-End Customers

(continued)
30
31 Revenue Expense
32 Test Year Amount -$   -$
33
34 Pro Forma Year Amount 171,590$   108,696$
35
36 Adjustment 171,590$   108,696$

37
38
39 For Expense Adjustment: Test Period Total
40 Total Purchased Power Expense 45,844,519$
41 Less Fuel Adjustment Clause (6,746,655)$
42 Less Environmental Surcharge (5,815,832)$

[…]

25 WILLIAMS BRANDI 11/25/22 55899 DIRECTOR'S PER DIEM 638   638
26 HAWKINS PAUL C 11/28/22 55903 DIRECTOR'S/CHRISTMAS GIFT 100   100
27 LONDON RANDY 11/28/22 55904 DIRECTOR'S/CHRISTMAS GIFT 100   100
28 MARTIN C F  JR 11/28/22 55905 DIRECTOR'S/CHRISTMAS GIFT 100   100
29 SEXTON RANDY D 11/28/22 55906 DIRECTOR'S/CHRISTMAS GIFT 100   100
30 SMITH RONNIE D 11/28/22 55907 DIRECTOR'S/CHRISTMAS GIFT 100   100
31 WILLIAMS BRANDI 11/28/22 55908 DIRECTOR'S/CHRISTMAS GIFT 100   100
32 FAULKNER CORNELIUS 11/28/22 55901 DIRECTOR'S/CHRISTMAS GIFT 100   100
33 FAULKNER CORNELIUS 12/20/22 56046 FRECC BRD MTG 12/15/22/FAULKNER 1,200   1,200
34 HAWKINS PAUL C 12/20/22 56047 FRECC BRD MTG 12/15/22/HAWKINS 150   150
35
36 Test Year Inclusions 10,800   11,596   6,669   768   700   30,534
37
38 Pro Forma Amount -
39
40 Adjustment (30,534)

This adjustment removes Director expenses that must be excluded per the Streamlined Rate Case Pilot Program.

FARMERS RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2022

Directors Expenses Test Year

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 16 of 27

Reference Schedule:  1.10

Line PSC Reference Note Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Other Total Regular Overtime Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (16) (17)
1 S1/R7 2,080   227,420   -   227,420   -   -   -   (227,420)
2 S2 2,080   127,126   -   127,126   63.40   131,874   131,874   4,748
3 S3 2,080   119,902   -   119,902   59.88   124,555   124,555   4,652
4 S4 2,080   127,164   -   127,164   63.35   131,776   131,776   4,612
5 S5 2,080   107,239   -   107,239   54.84   114,061   114,061   6,822
6 S6 2,080   92,838   -   92,838   46.37   96,450   96,450   3,611
7 S7 2,080   87,119   -   87,119   43.87   91,248   91,248   4,129
8 S8 2,080   110,824   -   110,824   56.20   116,902   116,902   6,078
9 S9 Hired after 2022 -   96.16   200,004   200,004   200,004

10 H1 2,080   69,943   -   69,943   34.24   71,223   -   71,223   1,280
11 H2 2,080   8   45,805   263   46,068   22.61   47,029   271   47,300   1,232
12 H3 2,080   66,078   -   66,078   32.50   67,600   -   67,600   1,522
13 H4 2,080   66   88,337   4,167   92,503   43.62   90,725   4,285   95,011   2,507
14 H5 2,080   139   80,701   8,063   88,764   41.42   86,158   8,605   94,763   5,999
15 H6 2,080   250   56,232   10,090   66,323   27.78   57,782   10,397   68,179   1,857
16 H7 2,080   6   48,849   218   49,067   24.20   50,340   218   50,558   1,491
17 H8 2,080   5   58,938   210   59,148   29.33   61,006   220   61,226   2,079
18 H9 2,080   42   49,443   1,465   50,907   24.40   50,752   1,519   52,271   1,364
19 H10 2,080   383   76,064   20,905   96,969   39.00   81,120   22,376   103,496   6,527
20 H11 2,080   92   59,087   3,855   62,942   29.33   61,006   4,026   65,032   2,090
21 H12 2,080   178   80,611   10,343   90,954   41.42   86,158   11,029   97,186   6,232
22 H13 2,080   22   52,497   849   53,346   25.78   53,620   851   54,471   1,125
23 H14 2,080   415   80,612   24,141   104,753   41.42   86,158   25,754   111,912   7,159
24 H15 2,080   123   89,430   7,751   97,181   43.62   90,725   8,015   98,740   1,560
25 H16 2,080   6   50,637   222   50,859   25.04   52,083   225   52,309   1,450
26 H17 2,080   157   75,943   8,491   84,435   39.00   81,120   9,155   90,275   5,841
27 H18 2,080   44,921   -   44,921   22.57   46,946   -   46,946   2,025
28 H19 2,080   56   50,265   2,008   52,273   25.47   52,978   2,120   55,098   2,825
29 H20 2,048   106   38,646   2,949   41,595   19.28   40,102   3,058   43,161   1,566
30 H21 2,080   6   48,549   208   48,756   24.21   50,357   218   50,575   1,818
31 H22 2,080   43   39,538   1,220   40,759   19.71   40,997   1,257   42,253   1,495
32 H23 2,080   77   56,694   3,143   59,837   28.80   59,904   3,305   63,209   3,372
33 H24 2,056   426   79,629   24,675   104,304   41.42   86,158   26,469   112,626   8,322
34 H25 2,080   39,813   -   39,813   19.86   41,309   -   41,309   1,496
35 H26 2,080   159   75,843   8,840   84,683   39.00   81,120   9,302   90,422   5,738
36 H27 2,080   117   58,231   4,960   63,191   29.06   60,453   5,101   65,554   2,363
37 H28 2,080   509   75,814   27,959   103,773   39.00   81,120   29,777   110,897   7,123
38 H29 2,080   337   75,790   18,336   94,126   39.00   81,120   19,685   100,805   6,679
39 H30 2,080   65   39,352   1,814   41,167   19.61   40,789   1,897   42,686   1,520
40 H31 2,080   291   75,809   15,881   91,691   39.00   81,120   17,024   98,144   6,453
41 H32 2,080   275   75,811   15,002   90,813   39.00   81,120   16,088   97,208   6,394
42 H33 2,080   309   75,799   16,799   92,599   39.00   81,120   18,047   99,167   6,569
43 H34 2,080   185   75,765   10,148   85,914   39.00   81,120   10,793   91,913   6,000
44 H35 2,052   338   62,846   15,361   78,207   36.00   74,880   18,252   93,132   14,925
45 H36 2,080   3   49,038   110   49,147   24.38   50,710   110   50,820   1,673
46 H37 2,080   67   54,320   2,663   56,984   27.13   56,424   2,736   59,161   2,177
47 H38 2,056   521   61,773   23,213   84,986   36.00   74,880   28,107   102,987   18,001
48 H39 2,080   274   56,553   11,010   67,563   31.13   64,755   12,772   77,526   9,964
49 H40 2,080   84   46,284   2,811   49,095   23.10   48,048   2,893   50,941   1,847
50 H41 2,080   17   37,505   459   37,964   18.96   39,437   483   39,920   1,956
51 H42 2,080   290   55,575   11,459   67,033   31.13   64,755   13,542   78,297   11,264
52 H43 2,080   365   54,206   14,356   68,562   27.52   57,242   15,078   72,319   3,757
53 H44 2,080   245   49,373   8,699   58,071   28.00   58,240   10,269   68,509   10,438

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Wages & Salaries

FARMERS RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2022

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages Current
Wage Rate

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours

Exhibit  JW-2
Page 17 of 27

Reference Schedule:  1.10

Line PSC Reference Note Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Regular Overtime Vac P.Out Other Total Regular Overtime Total
# (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) (12) (13) (16) (17)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

Wages & Salaries

FARMERS RECC
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2022

Employee Hours Worked Actual Test Year Wages Current
Wage Rate

Pro Forma Wages at 2,080 Hours

54 H45 1,640   46,712   -   46,712   29.40   61,152   -   61,152   14,440
55 H46 1,360   9   22,416   228   22,644   16.90   35,152   234   35,386   12,743
56 H47 600   10   9,862   238   10,100   16.25   33,800   238   34,038   23,937
57 H48 560   7   9,223   159   9,382   16.25   33,800   158   33,958   24,577
58 H49 464   70   13,102   2,919   16,021   28.00   58,240   2,919   61,159   45,138
59 H50 480   101   12,108   3,769   15,877   25.00   52,000   3,769   55,769   39,892
60 H51 480   73   12,589   2,847   15,436   26.00   54,080   2,847   56,927   41,491
61 H52 Hired after 2022 16.25   33,800   -   33,800   33,800
62 H53 Hired after 2022 24.44   50,835   -   50,835   50,835
63 PT1 86   1,296   -   1,296   14.33   14,316   -   14,316   13,019
64 PT2 993   14,787   -   14,787   15.27   15,255   -   15,255   468
65 R1 1,608   2   31   58,537   108   1,104   59,749   -   -   -   -   (59,749)
66 R2 896   1   1,230   18,839   31   25,553   44,423   -   -   -   -   (44,423)
67 R3 1,768   24   185   41,430   827   4,241   46,498   -   -   -   -   (46,498)
68 R4 1,768   21   1,204   32,985   578   22,090   55,653   -   -   -   -   (55,653)
69 R5 2,080   226   54,562   8,758   63,320   -   -   -   -   (63,320)
70 R6 224   1   452   5,547   46   11,145   16,738   -   -   -   -   (16,738)
71 R7 -   -   1,888   1,888   -   -   -   -   (1,888)
72 R8 -   -   39,170   39,170   -   -   -   -   (39,170)
73 T1 1,400   188   17   41,944   8,449   558   50,951   -   -   -   -   (50,951)
74 T2 1,336   352   122   40,063   15,796   7,039   62,899   -   -   -   -   (62,899)
75 T3 957   3   17,283   68   17,351   -   -   -   -   (17,351)
76 T4 420   4   6,817   85   6,902   -   -   -   -   (6,902)
77 127,171   8,136   3,241   4,142,688   390,017   112,788   -   4,645,494   2,083.22   4,301,108   385,494   4,686,602   41,108
78
79
80
81
82 Labor Expense Summary Labor $ Alloc Adjustment Ref Definition
83 580-589 Operations 556,550$   11.98% 4,925$   S Salaried
84 590-598 Maintenance 980,612$   21.11% 8,677$   H Hourly
85 901-905 Consumer Accounts 478,454$   10.30% 4,234$   PT Part-Time
86 907-910 Customer Service 62,355$   1.34% 552$   R Retired
87 920-935 Administrative & General 584,599$   12.58% 5,173$   T Terminated
88 Expense Adjustment > 2,662,570$   57.32% 23,561$   *
89
90 101-120 Utility Plant 1,384,959$   29.81% 12,256$

[…]

TOTAL 16,533,246.54$   16,102   15,482

Zero Intercept Linear Regression Results

Size Coefficient  ($ per MCM) 11.08905   11.08905   675.05614
Zero Intercept ($ per Unit) 675.05614   0.62884   79.36580
R-Square 0.9570   0.95700   9,747.79035

Plant Classification

Total Number of Units 15,482   * Only single-phase up to 50 KVA should be included
Zero Intercept ($/Unit) 675.06$   in the Customer-related component per NARUC CAM
Minimum System ($/Unit) 694.53$   under the Zero Intercept method.
Use Min System (M) or Zero Intercept (Z)? Z
Zero Intercept or Min System Cost ($) 10,451,219$
Total Cost of Sample 16,533,247$
Percentage of Total 0.6321
Percentage Classified as Customer-Related 63.21%
Percentage Classified as Demand-Related 36.79%

NARUC CAM *

LINEST Array

Exhibit JW-8
Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT JW-9
PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

FARMERS RECC
Present & Proposed Rate Summary

# Item Code
Present

Revenue
Proposed
Revenue Incr(Decr) $ Incr(Decr) %

Avg Bill Incr
per Mon

1 Residential - Schedule R 1 40,618,278$   43,026,435$   2,408,157$   5.93% 8.30$
2 TOD Residential - Schedule R 3 2,301$   2,391$   90$   3.92% 5.01$
3 Net Metering 20 132,392$   139,848$   7,456$   5.63% 9.56$
4 ETS Residential - Schedule RM 7 29,328$   29,328$   -$   0.00% -$
5 Small Commercial - Schedule C 4 3,927,301$   3,927,301$   -$   0.00% -$
7 Large Commercial - Schedule C 5 6,223,071$   6,223,071$   -$   0.00% -$
8 Large Commercial 10% Disc- Schedule C 9 2,539,007$   2,539,007$   -$   0.00% -$
9 Large Commercial - Schedule E 10 3,141,330$   3,141,330$   -$   0.00% -$
10 Large Power - Schedule LPC2 14 742,949$   742,949$   -$   0.00% -$
11 Large Commercial Optional TOD - Schedule D 15 124,551$   124,551$   -$   0.00% -$
13 Large Power - Schedule LPE4 36 1,964,275$   1,964,275$   -$   0.00% -$
14 TOD Three Phase - Schedule C 50 35,299$   35,299$   -$   0.00% -$
15 Lighting 1,004,392$   1,004,392$   -$   0.00% -$

16 TOTAL Base Rates 60,484,474$   62,900,178$   2,415,703.6$   3.99%
17
18 Target Revenue 2,415,452.9$

19 Rate Rounding Variance 251$

20 Rate Rounding Variance 0.01%

Exhibit JW-9
Page 1 of  6

FARMERS RECC
Present and Proposed Rate Detail

# Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units
   Present

Rate
   Present

Revenue
Proposed

Rate
Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

1 Residential - Schedule R 1
2 Customer Charge 290,171   14.49   4,204,578$   19.50   5,658,335$   1,453,757$   34.58%
3 Energy Charge per kWh 319,625,088   0.087687   28,026,965$   0.090673 28,981,366$  954,401$   3.41%

4 Total Base Rates 32,231,543$   34,639,700$  2,408,157$   7.47%

5   FAC 4,382,240$   4,382,240$   -$   -
6   ES 4,004,495$   4,004,495$   -$   -
7   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
8   Other -$   -$   -
9 Total Riders 8,386,735$   8,386,735$   -$   -

10 TOTAL REVENUE 40,618,278$   43,026,435$  2,408,157$   5.93%

11 Average 1,102   139.98$   148.28$   8.30$   5.93%
12
13 TOD Residential - Schedule R 3
14 Customer Charge 18   20.34   366$   25.35   456$   90$   24.63%
15 Energy Charge - On Peak per kWh 8,037   0.103992   836$   0.103992 836$   -$   0.00%
16 Energy Charge - Off Peak per kWh 10,609   0.057892   614$   0.057892 614$   -$   0.00%

17 Total Base Rates 1,816$   1,906$   90$   4.97%

18   FAC 245$   245$   -$   -
19   ES 240$   240$   -$   -
20   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
21   Other -$   -$
22 Total Riders 485$   485$   -$   -

23 TOTAL REVENUE 2,301$   2,391$   90$   3.92%

24 Average 1,036   127.84$   132.85$   5.01$   3.92%
25
26 Net Metering 20
27 Customer Charge 780   14.49   11,302$   19.50   15,210$   3,908$   34.58%
28 Energy Charge per kWh 1,188,357   0.087687   104,203$   0.090673  107,752$   3,548$   3.41%

29 Total Base Rates 115,506$   122,962$   7,456$   6.46%

30   FAC 8,756$   8,756$   -$   -
31   ES 8,130$   8,130$   -$   -
32   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
33   Other -$   -$
34 Total Riders 16,886$   16,886$   -$   -

35 TOTAL REVENUE 132,392$   139,848$   7,456$   5.63%

36 Average 1,524   169.73$   179.29$   9.56$   5.63%
37

Exhibit JW-9
Page 2 of 6

FARMERS RECC
Present and Proposed Rate Detail

# Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units
   Present

Rate
   Present

Revenue
Proposed

Rate
Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

38 ETS Residential - Schedule RM 7
39 Customer Charge 1,343   -   -$   -   -$   -$   0.00%
40 Energy Charge - Off Peak per kWh 403,834   0.050922   20,564$   0.050922 20,564$   -$   0.00%

41 Total Base Rates 20,564$   20,564$   -$   0.00%

42   FAC 5,993$   5,993$   -$   -
43   ES 2,771$   2,771$   -$   -
44   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
45   Other -$   -$
46 Total Riders 8,764$   8,764$   -$   -

47 TOTAL REVENUE 29,328$   29,328$   -$   0.00%

48 Average 301   21.84$   21.84$   -$   0.00%
49
50 Small Commercial - Schedule C 4
51 Customer Charge 20,591   22.07   454,443$   22.07   454,443$   -$   0.00%
52 Energy Charge per kWh 32,075,927   0.082796   2,655,758$   0.082796 2,655,758$   -$   0.00%

53 Total Base Rates 3,110,202$   3,110,202$   -$   0.00%

54   FAC 431,048$   431,048$   -$   -
55   ES 386,051$   386,051$   -$   -
56   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
57   Other -$   -$
58 Total Riders 817,099$   817,099$   -$   -

59 TOTAL REVENUE 3,927,301$   3,927,301$   -$   0.00%

60 Average 1,558   190.73$   190.73$   -$   0.00%
61
74 Large Commercial - Schedule C 5
75 Customer Charge 1,175   108.70   127,723$   108.70   127,723$   -$   0.00%
76 Energy Charge per kWh 52,519,152   0.063033   3,310,440$   0.063033 3,310,440$   -$   0.00%
77 Demand Charge per kW 181,444   8.17   1,482,397$   8.17   1,482,397$   -$   0.00%

78 Total Base Rates 4,920,560$   4,920,560$   -$   0.00%

79   FAC 700,047$   700,047$   -$   -
80   ES 602,464$   602,464$   -$   -
81   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
82   Other -$   -$
83 Total Riders 1,302,511$   1,302,511$   -$   -

84 TOTAL REVENUE 6,223,071$   6,223,071$   -$   0.00%

85 44,697   5,296.23   5,296.23   -
86

Exhibit JW-9
Page 3 of 6

FARMERS RECC
Present and Proposed Rate Detail

# Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units
   Present

Rate
   Present

Revenue
Proposed

Rate
Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

87 Large Commercial 10% Disc- Schedule C 9
88 Customer Charge 48   108.70   5,218$   108.70   5,218$   -$   0.00%
89 Demand Charge per kW 59,177   8.17   483,476$   8.17   483,476$   -$   0.00%
90 Energy Charge per kWh 23,868,610   0.063033   1,504,510$   0.063033 1,504,510$   -$   0.00%

91 Total Base Rates 1,993,204$   1,993,204$   -$   0.00%

92   FAC 320,544$   320,544$   -$   -
93   ES 225,259$   225,259$   -$   -
94   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
95   Other -$   -$
96 Total Riders 545,803$   545,803$   -$   -

97 TOTAL REVENUE 2,539,007$   2,539,007$   -$   0.00%

98 Average 497,263   52,895.97$   52,895.97$   -$   0.00%
99
100 Large Commercial - Schedule E 10
101 Customer Charge 12   1,182.76   14,193$   1,182.76   14,193$   -$   0.00%
102 Demand Charge per kW 70,387   8.17   575,062$   8.17   575,062$   -$   0.00%
103 Energy Charge per kWh 35,915,472   0.049105   1,763,629$   0.049105 1,763,629$   -$   0.00%

104 Total Base Rates 2,352,884$   2,352,884$   -$   0.00%

105   FAC 487,202$   487,202$   -$   -
106   ES 301,244$   301,244$   -$   -
107   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
108   Other -$   -$
109 Total Riders 788,446$   788,446$   -$   -

110 TOTAL REVENUE 3,141,330$   3,141,330$   -$   0.00%

111 5,866   261,777.51   261,777.51   -
112
113 Large Power - Schedule LPC2 14
114 Customer Charge 12   1,333.43   16,001$   1,333.43   16,001$   -$   0.00%
115 Demand Charge per kW 15,248   8.04   122,592$   8.04   122,592$   -$   0.00%
116 Energy Charge per kWh 7,958,400   0.053488   425,679$   0.053488 425,679$   -$   0.00%

117 Total Base Rates 564,272$   564,272$   -$   0.00%

118   FAC 106,967$   106,967$   -$   -
119   ES 71,710$   71,710$   -$   -
120   Prepay Daily Charges -$   -$   -$   -
121   Other -$   -$   -
122 Total Riders 178,677$   178,677$   -$   -

123 TOTAL REVENUE 742,949$   742,949$   -$   0.00%

124 Average 663,200   61,912.45$   61,912.45$   -$   0.00%
125

Exhibit JW-9
Page 4 of 6

FARMERS RECC
Present and Proposed Rate Detail

# Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units
   Present

Rate
   Present

Revenue
Proposed

Rate
Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

126 Large Commercial Optional TOD - Schedule D 15
127 Customer Charge 48   108.70   5,218$   108.70   5,218$   -$   0.00%
128 Demand Charge per kW 4,928   8.17   40,258$   8.17   40,258$   -$   0.00%
129 Energy Charge per kWh 876,204   0.062945   55,153$   0.062945 55,153$   -$   0.00%

130 Total Base Rates 100,629$   100,629$   -$   0.00%

131   FAC 12,044$   12,044$   -$   -
132   ES 11,878$   11,878$   -$   -
133   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
134   Other -$   -$
135 Total Riders 23,922$   23,922$   -$   -

136 TOTAL REVENUE 124,551$   124,551$   -$   0.00%

137 Average 18,254   2,594.81$   2,594.81$   -$   0.00%
138
139 Large Power - Schedule LPE4 36
140 Customer Charge 12   3,328.40   39,941$   3,328.40   39,941$   -$   0.00%
141 Demand Charge per kW 45,121   6.85   309,077$   6.85   309,077$   -$   0.00%
142 Energy Charge - On Peak per kWh 9,730,645   0.059942   583,274$   0.059942 583,274$   -$   0.00%
143 Energy Charge - Off Peak per kWh 10,990,832   0.051219   562,939$   0.051219 562,939$   -$   0.00%

144 Total Base Rates 1,495,232$   1,495,232$   -$   0.00%

145   FAC 282,739$   282,739$   -$   -
146   ES 186,304$   186,304$   -$   -
147   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
148   Other -$   -$
149 Total Riders 469,043$   469,043$   -$   -

150 TOTAL REVENUE 1,964,275$   1,964,275$   -$   0.00%

151 Average 1,726,790   163,689.62$   163,689.62$  -$   0.00%
152
153 TOD Three Phase - Schedule C 50
154 Customer Charge Single Phase -   22.07   -$   22.07   -$   -$   0.00%
155 Customer Charge Three Phase 73   108.70   7,935$   108.70   7,935$   -$   0.00%
156 Energy Charge - On Peak per kWh 139,768   0.117773   16,461$   0.117773 16,461$   -$   0.00%
157 Energy Charge - Off Peak per kWh 78,956   0.057892   4,571$   0.057892 4,571$   -$   0.00%

158 Total Base Rates 28,967$   28,967$   -$   0.00%

159   FAC 2,921$   2,921$   -$   -
160   ES 3,411$   3,411$   -$   -
161   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$   -
162   Other -$   -$
163 Total Riders 6,332$   6,332$   -$   -

164 TOTAL REVENUE 35,299$   35,299$   -$   0.00%

165 Average 2,996   483.55$   483.55$   -$   0.00%
166

Exhibit JW-9
Page 5 of 6

FARMERS RECC
Present and Proposed Rate Detail

# Classification Code Billing Component Billing Units
   Present

Rate
   Present

Revenue
Proposed

Rate
Proposed
Revenue Increase $ %

167 Lighting
168 Mercury Vapor 175 Watt 30,611   9.77   299,069$   9.77   299,069$   -$   0.00%
169 Mercury Vapor 175 Watt (shared) 594   3.26   1,936$   3.26   1,936$   -$   0.00%
170 Mercury Vapor 250 Watt 222   11.11   2,466$   11.11   2,466$   -$   0.00%
171 Mercury Vapor 400 Watt 199   16.87   3,357$   16.87   3,357$   -$   0.00%
172 Mercury Vapor 1000 Watt 36   29.59   1,065$   29.59   1,065$   -$   0.00%
173 Sodium Vapor 100 Watt 3,641   10.17   37,029$   10.17   37,029$   -$   0.00%
174 Sodium Vapor 150 Watt 21   11.84   249$   11.84   249$   -$   0.00%
175 Sodium Vapor 250 Watt 258   16.06   4,143$   16.06   4,143$   -$   0.00%
176 Sodium Vapor 400 Watt 1,349   20.63   27,830$   20.63   27,830$   -$   0.00%
177 Sodium Vapor 1000 Watt -   44.63   -$   44.63   -$   -$   0.00%
178 LED Light 70 Watt 53,976   10.11   545,697$   10.11   545,697$   -$   0.00%
179 LED Light 105 Watt 643   15.53   9,986$   15.53   9,986$   -$   0.00%
180 LED Light 145 Watt 1,711   17.09   29,241$   17.09   29,241$   -$   0.00%
181 LED Flood Light 199 Watt 1,119   21.93   24,540$   21.93   24,540$   -$   0.00%

182 Total Base Rates 436,568   986,609$   986,609$   -$   0.00%

183   FAC 5,908$   5,908$   -$   -
184   ES 11,875$   11,875$   -$   -
185   Misc Adj -$   -$   -
186   Other
187 Total Riders 17,783$   17,783$   -$   -

188 TOTAL REVENUE 1,004,392$   1,004,392$   -$   0.00%

189
190
191

192 TOTALS Total Base Rates 47,921,988$   50,337,691$  2,415,703.6$   5.04%

193   FAC 6,746,654$   6,746,654$   -$
194   ES 5,815,832$   5,815,832$   -$
195   Misc Adj -$   -$   -$
196   Other -$   -$   -$
197 Total Riders 12,562,486$   12,562,486$  -$

198 TOTAL REVENUE 60,484,474$   62,900,178$  2,415,703.6$   3.99%

199
200 Target 2,415,452.9$
201 Variance 251$

Exhibit JW-9
Page 6 of 6

Farmers Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation
Case No. 2023-00158

Streamlined Rate Adjustment Procedure Pilot Program
Filing Requirements / Exhibit List

Case No. 2023-00158
Application - Exhibit 10

No Attachment

Exhibit 10

807 KAR 5:001 Sec. 16(4)(d)
Sponsoring Witness: John Wolfram

Description of Filing Requirement:

A statement estimating the effect that each new rate will have upon the revenues of the
utility including, at minimum, the total amount of revenues resulting from the increase or